### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 3 Э

and may transact business in this state as independent bodies only in the event that said supreme body shall cease to transact business herein.'

Section 148, chapter 49, R. S., amended. Section 2. Section one hundred and forty-eight of said chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 'Provided that the foregoing provisions shall not apply to debts contracted for the purpose of paying assessments or dues in order to keep such certificates in force,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Benefit, charity or relief funds shall not be liable to attachment. 'Section 148. The money or other benefit, charity, relief or aid to be paid, provided or rendered, or which has been paid, provided or rendered by any fraternal beneficiary association authorized to do business under this chapter, and as heretofore provided, shall not be liable to attachment by trustee, or other process, and shall not be seized, taken or appropriated, or applied by any legal or equitable process, nor by operation of law, to pay any debt or liability of a certificate holder, or any beneficiary thereof, existing at the death of such holder; provided that the foregoing provisions shall not apply to debts contracted for the purpose of paying assessments or dues in order to keep such certificates in force.'

-proviso.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved 'March 1, 1907.

#### Chapter 30.

An Act additional to Chapter forty-nine of the Revised Statutes, relating to Insurance and Insurance Companies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Policy must have copy of application attached.

Section I. Every policy of insurance issued to a resident of Maine by any insurance company, except a domestic life or stock insurance company, which contains a reference to the application of the insured, either as a part of the policy or as having any bearing thereon, must have attached thereto a correct copy of the application, and unless so attached the same shall not be considered a part of the policy or received in evidence. Each application for such policy shall have printed upon it or upon a slip attached thereto in large bold faced type the following words: 'Under the laws of Maine, each applicant for a policy of insurance to be issued hereunder is entitled to be furnished with a copy of this application attached to any policy issued thereon.'

—application for policy.

Section 2. Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes a false or fraudulent statement or representation in or relative to any application for accident, health or casualty insurance, or who

Penalty for false statement. makes any such statement for the purpose of obtaining a fee, commission, money or benefit in a corporation transacting such business in this state, shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred nor more than five hundred dollars or by imprisonment for not less than thirty days nor more than one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment; and a person who wilfully makes a false statement of any material fact or thing in a sworn statement as to the death or disability of a policy or certificate holder in any such corporation, for the purpose of procuring payment of a benefit named in the certificate of such holder, shall be guilty of perjury.

Approved March 6, 1907.

#### Chapter 31.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and forty-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section thirty-one of chapter one hundred forty-three of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the word "proved" in the fifth line, and inserting in place thereof the words 'the expenses of clothing and subsistence of all girls committed to said school shall be paid by the state at the same rate as heretofore charged to the city or town of her residence until otherwise provided for by additional appropriation for the support of said school,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 31. The court or justice by whom a girl is committed shall certify on the mittimus, her age, parentage, birthplace, the charge on which she is committed, and the city or town where she resided at the time of her arrest, so far as he can ascertain such particulars; and this certificate shall be evidence of her true age unless otherwise proved. The expenses of clothing and subsistence of all girls committed to said school shall be paid by the state at the same rate as heretofore charged to the city or town of her residence until otherwise provided for by additional appropriation for the support of said school.'

Section 2. Section thirty-two of chapter one hundred fortythree of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1907.

Section 31, chapter 143, R. S., amended.

Age, parentage, birthplace and offense must be certified on mittimus.

-expenses of clothing, etc., paid by the state,

Section 32, chapter 143, R. S., repealed.